
-

AME NDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODh . ATION OF CONTRACT | PA NO.
1. CONTRACT ID CODE JPAGE

1
OPPA

j7
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO.i 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 14. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT NO. (lt anyEcab'e)

05 1 i 1i f RG4-02-312
e. ISSUED BY CODE =3 & . A M N S E E Y (I t e h n Ie S 3 0

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comsmission
Div of Contracts Div of Contracts
Two White Flint North Two White Flint North
Mail Stop: T-7-I-2 Nail Stop: T-7-I-2
Washington, DC 20555' Washington, DC 20555

S. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. county. State and ZIP Codes ) (x() IgA. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

Software Professionals, In~c. [-iB..ODTED (SEE ITEM11l)
ATTN: Orestes E. Yarbrough i1
Vice President, Federal Operations MDFCTOOFCTRTODRN.
1410O0 San Pedro, Suite *1320 MOICAONFNTCIRDN.

San Antonio TX ;8232 t RC-04-p2-312

l loB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE |FACILiYCODE | X 05-28-2002
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered soflcitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt Of Offers D' S extended, D2is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning ______copies Of th~e amendment; (b) By acknow/ledging receipt of this amendment Of each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made
by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour
and date specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ir required)
X0200 252A L1372
494-15-52-33-42 Amount ObliQated: $5,783.63

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED.IN ITEM 14.

(X) ijA THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. ISpeoty autehorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AR E MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM ISA.

S.I THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office aypro~pnatcon date, as~c
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF; te diitaieCage A upr .1 eta
X I Contractor Registration (October. 20031j

D.OTHER (SpeclylypectunOddfisionendaullionly) Changes - Cost Reimbursement Alternate I (APR 1984)

I FAR 52.243-2

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor fl is not. @is required to sign Ihis document and return 2 .copies to the issuing office..

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMODIFICATION (Orgsrtaod by UCF Decron head ngs. Indudfing eolicxtalionftonrIdc subject matte Oftr leasible)

{see page 2)

NOTE: THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS FORMe ANNOTATED WITH THE DUNS OR DUNS 44 tlUMBER

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAR CLAUSE 52.204-7, ALTERNATE I, PARAGRAPH b(2).

DU'iPL iCATE OR IGINAL

Except as provded herein. *11 Ierrns end conditbcri of the documnent relerenced in Itrm GA or ISA. as heretortcre chanced, remains unchanged ard m futn lorce end er~ed.

1SA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Mary Mace A

Contracting Officer '4/



Contract No. NRC-31-02-312
Modification No. 5
Page 2 of 2

This modification is issued to (1) delete NRC clause, "Electronic Payment" under the subject
contract; (2) incorporate the following clauses (attached in full text): 52.204-7 Central Contractor
Registration (October 2003), Alternative 1 and 52.232-33 Payment by Electronic Funds
Transfer - Central Contractor Registration; (3) incorporate the following revised Billing
Instructions - Fixed Price (October 2003); (4) partially exercise the option period (under Line
Item No. 5 (see attached price schedule for period), and extend the subject contract through
December 31, 2003, and (5) provide funding in the amount of $5,783.63 which increases the
obligated amount from $80,327.26 to $86,110.89. Accordingly, the following changes are
hereby made:

1. Section B.4, "CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION-FIRM FIXED PRICE
(JUNE 1988)," the sentence is hereby revised to read as follows:

"The firm fixed price of this contract is $86,110.89."

2. Section F.2, "DURATION OF CONTRACT PERIOD (MAR 1987), ALTERNATE 2
(MAR 1987)," the paragraph is hereby revised to read as follows:

'This contract shall begin with a base period from 9/30/02 through 12/31/03,
an option period from 1/1/04 through 9/30/04 (subject to availability of FY 2004 funds),

and 3 additional one-year options thereafter.

All other terms and conditions under this contract remains unchanged.

A summary of obligations for this contract, from award date through the date of this action, is
given below:

Total FY 2002 Obligation Amount: $13,750.00
Total FY 2003 Obligation Amount: $66,577.26
Total FY 2004 Obligation Amount: $ 5,783.63

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations: $86,110.89

This modification obligates FY 2004 funds in the amount of $5,783.63.



ATTACHMENT 1

B.1 PRICE SCHEDULE

Qty Unit Unit Price Total

005a. Option Period (10/1/03-12/31/03)
(Funds obligated by Modification
Nos. 4 and 5)

3 MO $5,783.63 $17,350.89

005b. Option Period (1/1/04 - 9/30/04) 9
(Subject to availability of FY 2004 funds)

MO $5,783.63 $52,052.67



A.1 52.204-7 CENTRAL CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION (OCT 2003)
ALTERNATE I

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause--

Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database means the primary Government repository for Contractor information
required for the conduct of business with the Government.

Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number means the 9-digit number assigned by Dun and Bradstreet, Inc.
(D&B) to identify unique business entities.

Data Universal Numbering System +4 (DUNS+4) number means the DUNS number assigned by D&B plus a
4-character suffix that may be assigned by a business concern. (D&B has no affiliation with this 4- character suffix.) This
4-character suffix may be assigned at the discretion of the business concern to establish additional CCR records for
identifying alternative Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) accounts (see the FAR at Subpart 32.1 1) for the same parent
concern.

Registered in the CCR database means that--

(1) The Contractor has entered all mandatory information, including the DUNS number or the DUNS+4 number, into
the CCR database; and

(2) The Government has validated all mandatory data fields and has marked the record "Active".

(b)(1) The Contractor shall be registered in the CCR database by December 31, 2003. The Contractor shall maintain
registration during performance and through final payment of this contract.

(2) The Contractor shall enter, in the block with its name and address on the cover page of the SF 30, Amendment of
solicitations Modification of Contract, the annotation -DUNS" or "DUNS +4" followed by the DUNS or DUNS +4
number that identifies the Contractor's name and address exactly as stated in this contract. The DUNS number will be
used by the Contracting Officer to verify that the Contractor is registered in the CCR database.

(c) If the offeror does not have a DUNS number, it should contact Dun and Bradstreet directly to obtain one.

(1) An offeror may obtain a DUNS number--

(i) If located within the United States, by calling Dun and Bradstreet at 1-866-705-571 1 or via the Internet at
http://wvww.dnb.com ; or

(ii) If located outside the United States, by contacting the local Dun and Bradstreet office.

(2) The offeror should be prepared to provide the following information:

(i) Company legal business.

(ii) Tradestyle, doing business, or other name by which your entity is commonly recognized.

(iii) Company Physical Street Address, City, State, and Zip Code.

(iv) Company Mailing Address, City, State and Zip Code (if separate from physical).

(v) Company Telephone Number.

(vi) Date the company was started.

(vii) Number of employees at your location.

(viii) Chief executive officer/key manager.

(ix) Line of business (industry).

Page 1.



(x) Company Headquarters name and address (reporting relationship within your entity).

(d) If the Offeror does not become registered in the CCR database in the time prescribed by the Contracting Officer, the
Contracting Officer will proceed to award to the next otherwise successful registered Offeror.

(e) Processing time, which normally takes 48 hours, should be taken into consideration when registering. Offerors who
are not registered should consider applying for registration immediately upon receipt of this solicitation.

(f) The Contractor is responsible for the accuracy and completeness of the data within the CCR database, and for any
liability resulting from the Government's reliance on inaccurate or incomplete data. To remain registered in the CCR
database after the initial registration, the Contractor is required to review and update on an annual basis from the date of
initial registration or subsequent updates its information in the CCR database to ensure it is current, accurate and
complete. Updating information in the CCR does not alter the terms and conditions of this contract and is not a substitute
for a properly executed contractual document.

(g)(1)(i) If a Contractor has legally changed its business name, "doing business as" name, or division name (whichever
is shown on the contract), or has transferred the assets used in performing the contract, but has not completed the
necessary requirements regarding novation and change-of-name agreements in Subpart 42.12, the Contractor shall
provide the responsible Contracting Officer a minimum of one business day's written notification of its intention to (A)
change the name in the CCR database; (B) comply with the requirements of Subpart 42.12 of the FAR; and (C) agree in
writing to the timeline and procedures specified by the responsible Contracting Officer. The Contractor must provide with
the notification sufficient documentation to support the legally changed name.

(ii) If the Contractor fails to comply with the requirements of paragraph (g)(1)(i) of this clause, or fails to perform the
agreement at paragraph (g)(1)(i)(C) of this clause, and, in the absence of a properly executed novation or change-of-name
agreement, the CCR information that shows the Contractor to be other than the Contractor indicated in the contract will be
considered to be incorrect information within the meaning of the "Suspension of Payment" paragraph of the electronic
funds transfer (EFT) clause of this contract.

(2) The Contractor shall not change the name or address for EFT payments or manual payments, as appropriate, in the
CCR record to reflect an assignee for the purpose of assignment of claims (see FAR Subpart 32.8, Assignment of
Claims). Assignees shall be separately registered in the CCR database. Information provided to the Contractor's CCR
record that indicates payments, including those made by EFT, to an ultimate recipient other than that Contractor'will be
considered to be incorrect information within the meaning of the "Suspension of payment" paragraph of the EFT clause
of this contract.

(h) Offerors and Contractors may obtain information on registration and annual confirmation requirements via the
internet at http://www.ccr.gov or by calling 1-888-227-2423, or 269-961-5757.

(END OF CLAUSE)

A.2 52.232-33 PArMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFEl R--CENTRAL
CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION (OCT 2003)

(a) Method of payment. (1) All payments by the Government under this contract shall be made by electronic funds
transfer (EFT), except as provided in paragraph (a)(2) of this clause. As used in this clause, the term "EFT" refers to the
funds transfer and may also include the payment information transfer.

(2) In the event the Government is unable to release one or more payments by EFT, the Contractor agrees to either--

(i) Accept payment by check or some other mutually agreeable method of payment; or

(ii) Request the Government to extend the payment due date until such time as the Government can make payment by
EFT (but see paragraph (d) of this clause).

(b) Contractor's EFT information. The Government shall make payment to the Contractor using the EFT information
contained in the Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database. In the event that the EFT information changes, the
Contractor shall be responsible for providing the updated information to the CCR database.

Page 2



(c) Mechanisms for EFT payment. The Government may make payment by EFT through either the Automated Clearing
House (ACH) network, subject to the rules of the National Automated Clearing House Association, or the Fedwire
Transfer System. The rules governing Federal payments through the ACH are contained in 31 CFR part 210.

(d) Suspension of payment. If the Contractor's EFT information in the CCR database is incorrect, then the Government
need not make payment to the Contractor under this contract until correct EFT information is entered into the CCR
database; and any invoice or contract financing request shall be deemed not to be a proper invoice for the purpose of
prompt payment under this contract. The prompt payment terms of the contract regarding notice of an improper invoice
and delays in accrual of interest penalties apply.

(e) Liability for uncompleted or erroneous transfers. (I) If an uncompleted or erroneous transfer occurs because the
Government used the Contractor's EFT information incorrectly, the Government remains responsible for-

(i) Making a correct payment;

(ii) Paying any prompt payment penalty due; and

(iii) Recovering any erroneously directed funds.

(2) If an uncompleted or erroneous transfer occurs because the Contractor's EFT information was incorrect, or Nvas
revised within 30 days of Government release of the EFT payment transaction instruction to the Federal Reserve System,
and--

(i) If the funds are no longer under the control of the payment office, the Government is deemed to have made
payment and the Contractor is responsible for recovery of any erroneously directed funds; or

(ii) If the funds remain under the control of the payment office, the Government shall not make payment, and the
provisions of paragraph (d) of this clause shall apply.

(f) EFT and prompt payment. A payment shall be deemed to have been made in a timely manner in accordance with the
prompt payment terms of this contract if, in the EFT payment transaction instruction released to the Federal Reserve
System, the date specified for settlement of the payment is on or before the prompt payment due date, provided the
specified payment date is a valid date under the rules of the Federal Reserve System.

(g) EFT and assignment of claims. If the Contractor assigns the proceeds of this contract as provided for in the
assignment of claims terms of this contract, the Contractor shall require as a condition of any such assignment, that the
assignee shall register separately in the CCR database and shall be paid by EFT in accordance with the terms of this
clause. Notwithstanding any other requirement of this contract, payment to an ultimate recipient other than the Contractor,
or a financial institution properly recognized under an assignment of claims pursuant to subpart 32.8, is not permitted. In
all respects, the requirements of this clause shall apply to the assignee as if it were the Contractor. EFT information that
shows the ultimate recipient of the transfer to be other than the Contractor, in the absence of a proper assignment of
claims acceptable to the Government, is incorrect EFT information within the meaning of paragraph (d) of this clause.

(h) Liability for change of EFT information by financial agent. The Government is not liable for errors resulting from
changes to EFT information made by the Contractor's financial agent.

(i) Payment information. The payment or disbursing office shall forward to the Contractor available payment
information that is suitable for transmission as of the date of release of the EFT instruction to the Federal Reserve System.
The Government may request the Contractor to designate a desired format and method(s) for delivery of payment
information from a list of formats and methods the payment office is capable of executing. However, the Government
does not guarantee that any particular format or method of delivery is available at any particular payment office and
retains the latitude to use the format and delivery method most convenient to the Government. If the Government makes
payment by check in accordance with paragraph (a) of this clause, the Government shall mail the payment information to
the remittance address contained in the CCR database.

(END OF CLAUSE)

Page 3



BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FIXED PRICE CONTRACTS (October 2003)

General: The contractor Is responsible during performance and through final payment of this
contract for the accuracy and completeness of the data within the Central Contractor Registration
(CCR) database, and for any liability resulting from the Government's reliance on Inaccurate or
incomplete CCR data. The contractor shall prepare vouchers or Invoices as prescribed herein.
FAILURE TO SUBMIT VOUCHERS/INVOICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS
WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE VOUCHERIINVOICES AS IMPROPER.

Form: Claims shall be submitted on the payee's letterhead, voucherlinvoices, or on the
Government's Standard Form 1034, "Public Voucher for Purchases and Services Other than
Personal," and Standard Form 1035, "Public Voucher for Purchases Other than Personal-
Continuation Sheet." These forms are available from the U.S. Government Printing Office, 710
North Capitol Street, Washington, DC 20401.

Number of Copies: An original and three copies shall be submitted. Failure to submit all the
required copies will result in rejection of the voucher/invoice as Improper.

Designated Agency Billing Office: Voucherslinvoices shall be submitted to the following address:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Division of Contracts - T-7-1-2
Washington, DC 20555-0001

A copy of any invoice which includes a purchase of property valued at the time of purchase at
$5000 or more, shall additionally be sent to:

NRC Property Management Officer
Administrative Services Center
Mali Stop -0-2G-112
Washington, DC 20555-0001

HAND-DELIVERY OF VOUCHERS/INVOICES IS DISCOURAGED AND WILL NOT EXPEDITE
PROCESSING BY THE NRC. However, should you choose to deliver vouchers/invoices by hand,
including delivery by any express mail service or special delivery service which uses a courier or
other person to deliver the voucherslinvoices In person to the NRC, such voucherslinvoices must
be addressed to the above Designated Agency Billing Office and will only be accepted at the
following location:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North - Mail Room
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852

HAND-CARRIED SUBMISSIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AT OTHER THAN THE ABOVE
ADDRESS

Note that the official receipt date for hand-delivered voucherslinvoices will be the date It is
received by the official agency billing office in the Division of Contracts.



Billing Instructions for Fixed Price Contracts (October 2003)
Attachment 1

Page 2

Agency Payment Office: Payment will continue to be made by the office designated in the
contract in Block 12 of the Standard Form 26 or Block 25 of the Standard Form 33, whichever is
applicable.

Frequency: The contractor shall submit a voucher or invoice only after the NRC's final acceptance
of services rendered or products delivered in performance of the contract unless otherwise
specified in the contract.

Preparation and Itemization of the Voucherlinvoice: The voucherlinvoice shall be prepared in Ink
or by typewriter (without strike-overs). Corrections or erasures must be initialed. To be
considered a proper voucherlinvoice, all of the following elements must be Included:

1. Contractor's Data Universal Number (DUNS) or DUNS+4 number that identifies the
contractor's name and address. The DUNS+4 number is the DUNS number plus a 4-
character suffix that may be assigned at the discretion of the contractor to Identify
alternative Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) accounts for the same parent concern.

2. Contract number.

3. Sequential voucherlinvoice number.

4. Date of voucherlinvoice.

5. Payee's name and address. Show the name of the Payee as it appears in the contract and
its correct address. If the Payee assigns the proceeds of this contract as provided for in
the assignment of claims terms of this contract, the Payee shall require as a condition of
any such assignment, that the assignee shall register separately in the Central Contractor
Registration (CCR) database at http:l/www.ccr.gov and shall be paid by EFT in accordance
with the terms of this contract. See Federal Acquisition Regulation 52.232-33(g) Payment
by Electronic Funds Transfer - Central Contractor Registration (October 2003).

6. Description of articles or services, quantity, unit price, and total amount.

7. For contractor acquired property list each item purchased costing $50,000 or more and
having a life expectancy of more than 1 year and provide: (1) an Item description, (2)
manufacturer, (3) model number, (4) serial number, (5) acquisition cost, (6) date of
purchase, and (7) a copy of the purchasing document.

8. Weight and zone of shipment, If shipped by parcel post.

9. Charges for freight or express shipments. Attach prepaid bill if shipped by freight or
express.

10. Instructions to consignee to notify the Contracting Officer of receipt of shipment.

11. For Indefinite Delivery contracts or contracts under which progress payments are
authorized, the final voucherlinvoice shall be marked "FINAL VOUCHER" OR "FINAL
INVOICE."



Billing Instructions for Fixed Price Contracts (October 2003)
Attachment 1

Page 3

Currency: Billings may be expressed in the currency normally used by the contractor In
maintaining his accounting records and payments will be made in that currency. However, the
U.S. dollar equivalent for all voucherslinvoices paid under the contract may not exceed the total
U.S. dollars authorized in the contract.

Supersession: These instructions supersede any previous billing instructions.

S:MDC InstructionskBilling instruct FP 2003.wpd


